

No. 92289-6

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

COUGAR DEN, INC.,
Respondent,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,
Appellant.

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
THE CONFEDERATED TRIBES AND BANDS OF THE YAKAMA NATION,
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT

Gabriel S. Galanda, WSBA #30331
gabe@galandabroadman.com
(206) 300-7801
Anthony Broadman, WSBA #39508
anthony@galandabroadman.com
(206) 321-2672
R. Joseph Sexton, WSBA #38063
joe@galandabroadman.com
(509) 910-8842
Galanda Broadman, PLLC
8606 35th Avenue NE, Ste. L1
Seattle, WA 98115
Attorneys for Amicus Confederated Tribes
and Bands of the Yakama Nation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS.....1

II. INTRODUCTION.....1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

IV. ARGUMENT OF AMICUS CURIAE.....1

A. DOL Is Attempting To Regulate Travel.....2

1. The plain text of the statutes at issue restricts importation.....3

2. Importation is a form of travel protected by Article III of the Treaty.....4

3. The State’s taxing provisions must be construed liberally in favor of the Nation, with ambiguous provisions interpreted to its benefit.....8

B. Treaty Travel Is Not A Crime.....8

C. DOL’s Generalized Interests In More Revenue Fail To Justify Treaty Violations.....10

D. DOL’s Reliance On *Wagon* and *King Mountain* Is Misplaced.....11

E. Courts Consistently Strike Down Taxes On Treaty Activity.....13

V. CONCLUSION.....13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Barlow v. State ex rel. Wyo. Workers' Safety & Comp. Div. (In re Barlow), 2011 WY 120, 259 P.3d 1170 (Wyo. 2011).....5

Choate v. Trapp, 224 U.S. 665, 32 S. Ct. 565, 56 L. Ed. 941 (1912).....8

Cree v. Flores, 157 F.3d 762 (9th Cir. 1998) (*Cree II*).....2-3, 7, 13

Cree v. Waterbury, 78 F.3d 1400 (9th Cir. 1996) (*Cree I*).....1-3, 13

Dowler v. Clover Park Sch. Dist. No. 400, 72 Wn.2d 471, 258 P.3d 676 (Wash. 2011)...4

Jackowski v. Borchelt, 174 Wn.2d 720, 278 P.3d 1100 (Wash. 2012).....4, 6

| | |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------------|
| <i>King Mountain Tobacco Co. v. McKenna</i> , 768 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2014)..... | 2, 12-13 |
| <i>King Mountain Tobacco Co. v. McKenna</i> , No. 11-3018, 2013 WL 1403342 (E.D. Wash. Apr. 5, 2013)..... | 12 |
| <i>Lone Wolf v. Hitchcock</i> , 187 U.S. 553 (1903)..... | 10 |
| <i>McClanahan v. Arizona State Tax Comm’n</i> , 411 U.S. 164, 93 S. Ct 1257, 36 L. Ed 2d 129 (1973)..... | 8 |
| <i>Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 759 (1985)..... | 2,8 |
| <i>Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 759, 105 S. Ct. 2399, 85 L. Ed. 2d 753 (1985)..... | 2,8 |
| <i>Mut. Pharm. Co. v. Bartlett</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2466, 2472, 186 L. Ed. 2d 607 (2013)..... | 10 |
| <i>Sleght v. Rhinelander</i> , 1806 WL 858 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1806)..... | 12 |
| <i>State ex rel. Leis v. Ferguson</i> , 149 Ohio St. 555, 80 N.E.2d 118 (Ohio 1948)..... | 5 |
| <i>State v. Fid. & Deposit Co. of Maryland</i> , 78 P.2d 1090 (Wash. 1938)..... | 4-5 |
| <i>State v. Schmuck</i> , 121 Wn.2d 373, 850 P.2d 1332 (Wash. 1993)..... | 2 |
| <i>State v. Towessnute</i> , 89 Wash. 478, 154 P. 805 (Wash. 1916)..... | 2 |
| <i>Tulee v. State of Washington</i> , 315 U.S. 681, 62 S. Ct. 862, 86 L. Ed. 1115 (1942)..... | 2, 11 |
| <i>United States v. King Mountain Tobacco Co.</i> , No. 14-3162, 2015 WL 4523642 (E.D. Wash. July 27, 2015)..... | 13 |
| <i>United States v. Smiskin</i> , 487 F.3d 1260 (9th Cir. 2007)..... | 2-3, 6, 7, 9-11, 13 |
| <i>United States v. Smiskin</i> , No. 04-2107, 2005 WL 1288001 (E.D. Wash. May 31, 2005)..... | 7 |
| <i>Wagon v. Prairie Band Potawatomi Nation</i> , 546 U.S. 95, 126 S. Ct. 676, 163 L. Ed. 2d 429 (2005)..... | 11-12 |
| <i>Wong v. Tenneco, Inc.</i> , 39 Cal. 3d 126, 702 P.2d 570 (Cal. 1985)..... | 12 |
| <i>Yakama Indian Nation v. Flores</i> , 955 F. Supp. 1229 (E.D. Wash. 1997)..... | 3, 5, 7, 10 |

STATUTES AND RULES

| | |
|---------------------------------------------------|----|
| U.S. Const., Art. VI, cl. 2..... | 10 |
| Treaty with the Yakamas, 12 Stat. 951 (1859)..... | 1 |
| RCW 82.36.080..... | 4 |
| RCW 82.36.010..... | 4 |

RCW 82.36.020.....4
RCW 82.38.020.....4
RCW 82.24.250.....10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Black’s Dictionary (3d ed.).....5
